Basic earnings per share 0.344   (11.136)   n.s.

Diluted earnings per share 0.344   (11.136)   n.s.

BALANCE SHEET FIGURES AND INDICATORS 30/09/18 31/12/17 * Var.

Total assets 132,185.0 139,154.2 -5.0%

Loans to customers 87,464.9   86,456.3   1.2%

Direct funding 93,906.0   97,801.8   -4.0%

Indirect funding 99,352.3 95,845.7 3.7%

   of which: assets under management 58,454.5 58,599.4 -0.2%

   of which: assets under custody 40,897.8 37,246.3 9.8%

Group net equity 8,968.9 10,429.1 -14.0%

OPERATING STRUCTURE 30/09/18 31/12/17 * Var.

Total head count - end of period 23,189   23,463   -274

Number of branches in Italy 1,597   1,745   -148

CONSOLIDATED REPORT ON OPERATIONS

MPS GROUP

INCOME STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET FIGURES

Highlights at 30/09/2018

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

5 Interim report on operations as at 30 September 2018

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

PROFITABILITY RATIOS (%) 30/09/18 31/12/17 * Chg.

Cost/Income ratio 68.1 63.2 4.9

R.O.E. 5.2 -41.6 46.8

Return on Assets (RoA) ratio 0.4 -2.5 2.90

ROTE (Return on tangible equity) 5.2 -41.6 46.8

CONSOLIDATED REPORT ON OPERATIONS

Highlights at 30/09/2018

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

MPS GROUP

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

KEY CREDIT QUALITY RATIOS (%) 30/09/18 31/12/17 * Chg.

Net non-performing loans / Loans to Customers 9.6 16.3 -6.7

Gross NPL ratio 19.4 35.8 -16.4

Coverage non-performing loans 56.4 65.5 -9.1

Bad loans / Loans to Customers
 3.4 8.3 -4.9

Loans to Customers measured at amortised cost - Stage 2/Performing

exposures measured at amortised cost
20.2 n.d.

Coverage bad loans 68.6 75.7 -7.1

Net impairment losses on loans measured at amortised cost/ Loans to

Customers measured at amortised cost (Provisioning)
0.5 5.8 -5.3

Texas Ratio 98.9 112.2 -13.3

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

As at 31 December 2017, the following credit quality ratios include the share of portfolio (both in Non-performing loans and in Loans to
Customers), relating to the transfer, by means of securitisation, of a set of credit exposures classified as bad loans, whose derecognition was
completed on 22 June 2018.

Cost/Income ratio: ratio between Operating Expenses (Administrative Expenses and Net value adjustments to tangible and intangible

[…]

In the tables below, non-performing financial assets include all cash exposures regardless of the
accounting portfolio they belong to, with the exception of equity securities, UCITS, assets held for
trading and hedging derivatives. Moreover, the gross value and the adjusting provisions of non-
performing financial assets are shown net of arrears interest and of the relative adjustments.
Performing customer loan exposures are represented by loans at amortised cost and loans measured at
fair value as per mandatory requirements.

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9;
therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

Change in gross exposures *

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9;
therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

 Bad loans
 Unlikely to

pay

 Non-

performing

Past due

 Non-

performing

exposures

 Perfoming

exposures
 Total

 - of which

forbone

impaired

 - of which

forborne

not

impaired

Gross exposure 9,686.0   9,458.6   372.4   19,517.0   80,832.4   100,349.4 7,197.6   2,323.0

Provisions 6,645.9   4,247.2   112.7   11,005.8   780.5   11,786.3   3,179.0   164.5

Net exposure 3,040.1   5,211.4   259.7   8,511.2   80,051.9   88,563.1  4,018.6   2,158.5

Coverage ratio 68.6% 44.9% 30.3% 56.4% 1.0% 11.7% 44.2% 7.1%

 % on Loans to customers 3.4% 5.9% 0.3% 9.6% 90.4% 100.0%

30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18 30 06 18

Gross exposure 9,210.9   10,194.2   384.2   19,789.3   80,240.3   100,029.6 7,270.2   2,368.6

Provisions 6,360.4   4,589.2   125.9   11,075.5   795.5   11,871.0   3,230.3   180.7

Net exposure 2,850.5   5,605.0   258.3   8,713.8   79,444.8   88,158.6  4,039.9   2,187.9

Coverage ratio 69.1% 45.0% 32.8% 56.0% 1.0% 11.9% 44.4% 7.6%

 % on Loans to customers 3.2% 6.4% 0.3% 9.9% 90.1% 100.0%

31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17*

Gross exposure 31,045.3   11,374.2   488.8   42,908.3   76,794.6   119,702.8 9,465.1   2,465.8

Provisions 23,513.7   4,494.4   102.1   28,110.2   551.2   28,661.3  4,328.6   95.3

Net exposure 7,531.6   6,879.8   386.7   14,798.1   76,243.4   91,041.5   5,136.5   2,370.5

Coverage ratio 75.7% 39.5% 20.9% 65.5% 0.7% 23.9% 45.7% 3.9%

 % on Loans to customers 8.3% 7.6% 0.4% 16.3% 83.7% 100.0%

30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17* 30 09 17*

Gross exposure 30,072.7   12,125.1   755.0   42,952.8   81,309.9   124,262.7 9,553.5   2,590.7

Provisions 22,800.9   4,844.0   166.1   27,811.0   551.9   28,362.9  4,250.5   92.6

Net exposure 7,271.8   7,281.1   588.9   15,141.8   80,758.0   95,899.8  5,303.0   2,498.1

Coverage ratio 75.8% 40.0% 22.0% 64.7% 0.7% 22.8% 44.5% 3.6%

 % on Loans to customers 7.6% 7.6% 0.6% 15.8% 84.2% 100.0% -   -

30 09 18

30 06 18

31 12 17*

 Loans to customers

30 09 17*

 abs/%  Bad loans
 Unlikely

to pay

 Non

performing

past due

 Non

performing

exposures

Performing

exposures

 Total

 - of which

forbone

impaired

 - of which

forborne not

impaired

 Q/Q abs. 475.1   (735.6)   (11.8)   (272.3)   592.1   319.8   (72.6)   (45.6)

% 5.2% -7.2% -3.1% -1.4% 0.7% 0.3% -1.0% -1.9%

31.12 abs. (21,359.3)   (1,915.6)   (116.4)   (23,391.3)   4,037.8   (19,353.4)   (2,267.5)   (142.8)

% -68.8% -16.8% -23.8% -54.5% 5.3% -16.2% -24.0% -5.8%

Y/Y abs. (20,386.7)   (2,666.5)   (382.6)   (23,435.8)   (477.5)   (23,913.3)   (2,355.9)   (267.7)

% -67.8% -22.0% -50.7% -54.6% -0.6% -19.2% -24.7% -10.3%

Interim report on operations as at 30 September 2018 38

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT

As at 30 September 2018, the percentage coverage of non-performing loans stood at 56.4%, a
reduction compared to 31 December 2017 (65.5%), as a result of the deconsolidation of the loans
transferred, and rose when compared to 30 June 2018 (56.0%).

Changes in coverage ratios *

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9;
therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.